as may be agreed between the parties to the Subscription Agreement), the Subscription

Agreement shall cease and determine and neither the Company nor the Subscriber shall have

any obligations and liabilities under the Subscription Agreement.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement shall take place on the seventh Business Day after

the above conditions have been satisfied or such other date to be agreed between the Company

and the Subscriber.

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 420,833,925 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

after completion of the Subscription (assuming that there are no other changes to the

shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of

completion of the Subscription) are as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after completion of the
Subscription (assuming that there are
no other changes to the shareholding

structure of the Company from the date
of this announcement to the date of

completion of the Subscription)
No. of Shares Approximately % No. of Shares Approximately %

China Tian Di Xing Logistics

Holdings Limited (Note) 104,858,000 24.92 104,858,000 20.77

Public Shareholders 315,975,925 75.08 315,975,925 62.59

Subscriber – – 84,000,000 16.64

Total: 420,833,925 100.00 504,833,925 100.00

Note:  Mr. Mung Kin Keung, the executive Director, is a director and controlling shareholder of China Tian Di

Xing Logistics Holdings Limited.

6

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The principal activity of the Company is to act as an investment holding company. The Group

principally invests in listed and unlisted companies in Hong Kong, the United States and other

parts of the PRC as equity investments.

Assuming all the Subscription Shares are fully subscribed, the gross proceeds from the

Subscription will be approximately HK$35.3 million. The maximum net proceeds, after